Journal of the European Ceramic Society 24 (2004) 3509–3520
Statistical approach for minimizing cracks in combined flame spraying
and laser surface modification of refractory ceramics
J. F. Lia,b,∗, L. Li a, F. H. Stottb
a Department of Mechanical, Aerospace and Manufacturing Engineering, Laser Processing Research Centre, University of Manchester
Institute of Science and Technology (UMIST), P.O. Box 88, Manchester M60 1QD, UK
b Corrosion and Protection Centre, University of Manchester Institute of Science and Technology (UMIST), P.O. Box 88, Manchester M60 1QD, UK
Received 25 May 2003; received in revised form 20 November 2003; accepted 28 November 2003

five levels. The three parameters, graded into the 10 and 5
levels, were arranged into 10 experimental trials. With the
other process parameters fixed, the laser beam had a circular
beam with cross-sectional geometry of 16 mm diameter. It is
Table 1
The investigated process parameters for experimental trials designed ac-
cording to a Table U10(1025) of the uniform design experiment
Experimental
trial
Laser power,
x1 (W)
Powder feed
rate,x2 (g/min)
Workpiece traverse
velocity, x3 (mm/s)
UP0800F05V5 800 3.2 5
UP0950F10V5 950 6.4 5
UP1100F15V4 1100 9.6 4
UP0700F20V4 700 12.8 4
UP0850F25V3 850 15.5 3
UP1000F04V3 1000 2.6 3
UP1150F07V2 1150 4.8 2
UP0750F12V2 750 8.0 2
UP0900F17V1 900 11.2 1
UP1050F22V1 1050 14.1 1
3512 J.F. Li et al. / Journal of the European Ceramic Society 24 (2004) 3509–3520
known that a larger laser beam can decrease the temperature
gradient and cooling rate during processing by providing a
larger incident area and a longer heating time when com-